plan and other mineral assets owned by the Company, as set out in the Mining Associates Report set out in Appendix 7.

In forming its opinion on the market value of the Indonesian exploration assets, Mining Associates has utilised the comparable

market transactions method with cross checks from the Yardstick method (for Resources) and the Kilburn Geoscience Rating

method (for exploration potential).

Mining Associates has attributed a valuation range of Sihayo’s 75% interest in the CoW exploration assets not included in the mine

plan totalling $11.63m to $19.39m, with a preferred valuation of $16.97m, comprising:

▪ $6.38m to $9.56m for the Sihayo non-DFS Resources, with a preferred valuation of $7.97m; and

▪ $5.25m to $9.83m for the Sihayo Exploration CoW with a preferred valuation of $9.00m;

Mining Associates has attributed $nil value to the mineral assets located in Western Australia and India due to the following factors:

▪ lack of project advancement for the Western Australian tenements over the last five years and the low likelihood of any gold

production in the short to medium term; and

▪ the Indian diamond exploration block has remained the subject of a legal dispute with the Indian government for at least five

years.

A$000 10.50% 11.50% 12.50% 13.50% 14.50%

NPV - 100% interest 237,290 213,081 190,742 170,118 151,068

Discount rate

Sensitivity (A$'000) Au price Gold recoveries Capex Opex Exchange rate

-10% 103,597 103,676 234,992 234,147 171,668

-5% 147,244 147,284 212,867 212,444 181,205

0% 190,742 190,742 190,742 190,742 190,742

+5% 233,946 233,902 168,616 169,039 200,279

+10% 277,058 276,969 146,491 147,337 209,816

Independent Expert’s Report | 33

Notional capital raising

Guidance provided in RG 111.15 states that experts should consider the funding requirements of a company that is not under

financial distress when considering its value using certain methodologies, such as the discounted cash flow methodology. We

understand that the Company will require funds for the construction and development of the Sihayo Gold Project and would most

likely fund this capital expenditure with a combination of equity and debt funding.

We have considered the equity portion of required funding to be the notional capital raising in our assessment of the value of a